

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
RICHMOND DIVISION**

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,	)	
	)	
	)	
Petitioner,	)	Civil Action No. 3:15-cv-00452 (MHL)
v.	)	
	)	
POWHATAN ENERGY FUND, LLC,	)	
HOULIAN "ALAN" CHEN,	)	
HEEP FUND, INC., and	)	
CU FUND, INC.	)	
	)	
Respondents.	)	
	)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF FERC'S OPPOSITION TO  
MOTION TO DISMISS OF DEFENDANTS HOULIAN CHEN, HEEP FUND, INC.  
AND CU FUND, INC.**

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION

Larry Parkinson  
Director  
Office of Enforcement

Lee Ann Watson  
Deputy Director  
Office of Enforcement

David A. Applebaum  
Director  
Division of Investigations

*(Not counsel of record)*

Dated: October 30, 2015

Samuel G. Backfield (Virginia Bar No. 46626)  
Steven C. Tabackman (Virginia Bar No.  
16448)

Lisa L. Owings (Virginia Bar No. 73976)  
Daniel T. Lloyd (Pro Hac Vice)

888 First Street, N.E.  
Washington, DC 20426  
Telephone: (202) 502-8100  
Facsimile: (202) 502-6449

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. THE PETITION WAS TIMELY FILED AND AFFIRMATION OF THE PENALTY ASSESSMENT IS NOT BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS. .... 2

    A. The Civil Penalties Imposed By The Penalty Assessment Are Not Barred By The Statute Of Limitations. .... 2

    B. Equitable Remedies Such As Disgorgement Are Not Subject To The Statute Of Limitations. .... 10

II. THE COMMISSION’S PETITION STATES A CLEAR AND SUFFICIENT CLAIM FOR MARKET MANIPULATION. .... 12

    A. FERC’s Findings Should Be Read In The Context Of Both The Commission’s Penalty Assessment And The Entire Petition. .... 13

    B. FERC’s Petition More Than Adequately Pleads Facts Sufficient To Establish Respondents’ Market Manipulation. .... 14

III. ENFORCEMENT OF THE ORDER ASSESSING PENALTIES DOES NOT VIOLATE THE REQUIREMENT OF FAIR NOTICE. .... 16

    A. The Commission Has Interpreted its Anti-Manipulation Authority to Be Flexible, Fact-Specific, and Not Confined to Any Specific List of Prohibited Activities. .... 17

    B. The Commission is Entitled to Deference For Order No. 670 and Other Orders Interpreting its Statutory Anti-Manipulation Authority and Rule 1c. .... 22

IV. FERC HAS STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO ASSERT A CLAIM AGAINST CHEN FOR VIOLATION OF SECTION 222(A) OF THE FPA ..... 26

V. CHEN’S ARGUMENTS REGARDING DE NOVO REVIEW ARE PREMATURE. .... 29

CONCLUSION ..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	1
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	22
<i>Badaracco v. C.I.R.</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984).....	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544(2007).....	2, 15
<i>Blanco de Belbruno v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Hardin</i> , 452 F.2d 1154 (8th Cir. 1971).....	19
<i>CFTC v. Kimberlynn Creek Ranch, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	29
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	19
<i>Chisolm v. Transouth Fin. Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 623 (4th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>City of Abilene v. FCC</i> , 164 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	29
<i>Cope v. Anderson</i> , 331 U.S. 461 (1947).....	11
<i>DiLeo v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990).....	12, 15, 16
<i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Davis</i> , 264 U.S. 456 (1924).....	10
<i>FCC v. Fox Television</i> , 132 S. Ct.2307 (2012).....	23
<i>FEC v. Williams</i> , 104 F.3d 237 (9th Cir. 1996).....	10, 11
<i>Fed Power Comm’n. v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	28
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. The Christian Coalition.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 66 (D.D.C. 1997).....	11
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1995) ...	8
<i>FERC v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , No. 2:13-CV-2093-TLN-DAD, 2015 WL 2448686 (E.D. Cal. May 20, 2015).....	4, 27, 28
<i>First Am. Bank of Virginia v. Dole</i> , 763 F.2d 644 (4th Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Gabelli v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	passim
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	23

<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	23
<i>Green v. Maroules</i> , 211 F. App'x 159 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	10
<i>Hui Zheng v. Holder</i> , 562 F.3d 647 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 115 F.3d 916 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc. v. Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Programs, Dep't of Labor</i> , 519 U.S. 248 (1997).....	22
<i>Jones v. Equifax, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14CV678, 2015 WL 5092514 (E.D. Va. Aug. 27, 2015).....	1, 2
<i>Lance, Inc. v. United States</i> , 190 F.2d 204 (4th Cir. 1951) .....	8
<i>Lansdowne on the Potomac Homeowners Ass'n, Inc. v. OpenBand at Lansdowne, LLC</i> , 713 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2013).....	10, 12
<i>McBurney v. Cuccinelli</i> , 616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	9
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Serv.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	22
<i>Roberts v. Sea–Land Services, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012) .....	27
<i>Rolland v. Romney</i> , 318 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000) .....	5
<i>SEC v. Banner Fund Int'l</i> , 211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>SEC v. Graham</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 1300 (S.D. Fla. 2014) .....	12
<i>SEC v. Mohn</i> , 465 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968).....	20
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	18
<i>Smith v. Clark/Smoot/Russell</i> , 796 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Superintendent of Ins. of State of N. Y. v. Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971) .....	19
<i>Unexcelled Chem. Corp. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 59 (1953) .....	8
<i>United States Department of Labor v. Old Ben Coal Co.</i> , 676 F.2d 259 (7th Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Zissler v. Regents of the Univ. of Minnesota</i> , 992 F. Supp. 1097 (D. Minn. 1998) .....	11
<i>United States v. Core Labs., Inc.</i> , 759 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	8

<i>United States v. EME Homer City Generation</i> , 727 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>United States v. Godbout-Bandal</i> , 232 F.3d 637 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>United States v. Haggard Apparel Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 380 (1999).....	22
<i>United States v. Hobbs</i> , 736 F. Supp. 1406 (E.D. Va. 1990).....	12
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 808 F.2d 912 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	3, 8
<i>United States v. Midwest Fireworks Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 248 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>United States v. Sun and Sand Imports, Ltd., Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 184 (2d. Cir. 1984) .....	26
<i>United States v. Telluride Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	26
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007) .....	7

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 77t(d).....	5, 14
15 U.S.C. § 78u.....	5
15 U.S.C. § 80a.....	5
15 U.S.C. § 80b – 9(e) .....	2, 4
16 U.S.C. § 825h.....	22
16 U.S.C. § 824u .....	28
16 U.S.C. § 825o(a) .....	28
16 U.S.C. §825o-1 .....	2, 4, 5
16 U.S.C. § 823b .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2462.....	3, 8, 9

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c) .....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....	14

**Regulations**

18 C.F.R. § 1c.2 (2015)..... 4

**Administrative Decisions**

*Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp., et al.*, 106 FERC ¶ 61,020 (2004)..... 21  
*Amendments to Blanket Sales Certificate*, Order No. 644, 105 FERC ¶ 61,217, at P 33 (2003) . 21  
*Barclays Bank PLC et al.*, 144 FERC ¶ 61,041 (2013) ..... 20  
*Black Oak Energy LLC, et al. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*, 122 FERC ¶ 61,208 (2008)..... 24  
*Black Oak Energy, LLC, et al. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*, 125 FERC ¶ 61,042 (2008)..... 24  
*Order Revising Market-Based Rate Tariffs and Authorizations*, 114 FERC ¶ 61,165 (2006) 18, 21  
PJM Interconnection, LLC Proposed Revisions to Schedule 1 of the Amended and Restated  
Operating Agreement, Docket No. ER10-2280-000 (filed August 18, 2010)..... 25  
*Prohibition of Energy Market Manipulation*, Order No. 670, 114 FERC ¶ 61,047  
(2006)..... 18, 20, 21, 27

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)..... 27  
The New Shorter Oxford English Dictionary, vol. 1 at 130 (1993) ..... 6  
West’s Encyclopedia of American Law (2nd ed. 2008)..... 27
